

Misc DJ 127/25

MANOJ KUMAR YADAV Vs. RAVI YADAV

01.09.2025

Present : Sh. R. K. Pathak, Ld. Counsel for claimant alongwith claimant.
R-1 in person also representing R-2.
Sh. Sachin Kumar, Ld. Counsel for R-3/Insurance company (VC).

Reply has been filed on behalf respondent no. 1. Copy supplied to claimant. Copy also supplied to Insurance company.

Ld. Counsel for claimant filed application under section 151 CPC for seeking directions to Medical Superintendent, Dr. RML Hospital, New Delhi seeking issuance of disability certificate. However, at this stage, Ld. Counsel for claimant has orally requested that directions be given to MS, Lady Hardinge Hospital for issuance of disability certificate.

Heard. Record perused.

The application is allowed and the **Medical Superintendent of Lady Hardinge Hospital, New Delhi** is directed to constitute a board to examine the applicant-petitioner so as to ascertain the extent of permanent disability, in terms of Rule 18 of the Delhi Motor Accident Claims Tribunals Rules, 2008 and file report within 15 days of receipt of these directions. Applicant-petitioner is directed to appear before the

concerned Medical Superintendent along with copy of order in 'J' form and his entire treatment record to obtain a date for examination. A copy of the order be given to the applicant-petitioner. Accordingly, aforesaid application stands disposed of.

Put up for filing report of disability assessment on
03.11.2025.

(Ajay Kumar Jain)
Judge / PO, MACT-01, PHC,
New Delhi/01.09.2025