

Misc DJ No.479/22
Biswajit Das Vs. Vijay Kumar Kamat

09.01.2026

Present : Mr. Gurpreet Singh, Ld. Counsel for claimant through VC.
Respondents no. 1 and 2 are already ex-parte.
Mr. Sandeep Sain, Ld. Counsel for respondent no. 3/Insurance Company.

Pre-lok adalat sitting is held.

Report dated 08.01.2026 is received from Dr. RML Hospital in which it is stated that the claimant was required to report to the Medical Board on 06.01.2025, however, he did not come.

Ld. Counsel for the claimant submits that it has already been noted in the order passed on the last date of hearing which was sent to the Hospital that the claimant is unable to come to Delhi.

He submits that certain tests of the claimant have already been conducted and direction be given to the hospital to submit its report on the basis of the assessment done so far since the claimant is unable to come to Delhi.

Record is perused.

The report received from the hospital is not in consonance with the order passed on the last date of hearing.

On the last date of hearing, the hospital was asked to submit report of disability on the basis of the assessment which has already been done, in case the same is feasible.

Issue fresh notice to the Medical Superintendent of Dr. RML Hospital to assess if report of disability can be submitted without requiring the claimant to again appear before the Medical Board and on the basis of the assessment and tests which have already been conducted.

So that the hospital authorities are able to obtain further information from the claimant if required, his mobile number and that of his Counsel is noted in this order.

The mobile number of the claimant Mr. Biswajit Dass is 7678103589 and of his Counsel Mr. Gurpreet Singh is 9654686163.

Copy of this order be sent alongwith the notice.

To come up on 03.02.2026.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
Judge, PO, MACT-01
New Delhi, 09.01.2026